Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2005)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

Words and expressions that are not expressly defined in this notice shall bear the same meaning as those defined in the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated 4 May 2021 (the "Circular"), unless the context requires otherwise.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting of the Company will be held at Rooms 4902-03, 49th Floor, Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong at 3:00 p.m. on Friday, 21 May 2021 or immediately after the conclusion of the annual general meeting of the Company to be held on the same day, whichever is later, to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**:

- (a) the Master Sale and Purchase Agreement, a copy of which has been produced to this meeting marked "A" for the purpose of identification, the terms and conditions thereof, and the Continuing Connected Transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified in all respects;
- (b) the proposed annual caps for each of the period/years ending 31 December 2021, 2022 and 2023, being the maximum annual transaction amounts payable/receivable by the Group to/ from the Kelun Group for the purchase/sale of the Material A/Material B under the Master Sale and Purchase Agreement be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified in all respects; and

(c) the execution of the Master Sale and Purchase Agreement by any one Director be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified in all respects, and any one Director be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute and deliver all such documents, deeds or instruments and take all such steps as such Director in his/her sole opinion and absolute discretion may consider necessary, appropriate or desirable to implement or give effect to the Master Sale and Purchase Agreement and the Continuing Connected Transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board
Chow Hing Yeung
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 4 May 2021

Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A member who is the holder of two or more Shares may appoint more than one proxy to attend and vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, a form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of such power or authority must be delivered to the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 17 May 2021 to Friday, 21 May 2021, both dates inclusive, during which period, no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify to attend and vote at the Meeting, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong by no later than 4:30 p.m., on Friday, 14 May 2021.
- 4. Where there are joint holders of any Share, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members in respect of the joint holding.
- 5. In order to facilitate the prevention and control of the epidemic and to safeguard the health and safety of the Shareholders, the Company encourages that the Shareholders to consider appointing the chairman of the EGM as his/her proxy to vote on the relevant resolution at the EGM, instead of attending the EGM in person.

- 6. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 12:00 noon on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the Company's website (www.ssygroup.com.hk) and HKExnews website (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.
- 7. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, any vote of shareholders at a general meeting must be taken by poll. Therefore, all resolution(s) proposed at the EGM shall be voted by poll.

As of the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Qu Jiguang, Mr. Wang Xianjun and Mr. Su Xuejun as executive Directors, Mr. Feng Hao as non-executive Director and Mr. Wang Yibing, Mr. Leung Chong Shun and Mr. Chow Kwok Wai as independent non-executive Directors.